

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE No. SC17-85
APP. CASE No. 4D15-4724
L.T. CASE No. 50-2013-CA-017284XXXXMB

JAMES M. HARVEY

Petitioner,

vs.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JAMES M. HARVEY

July 10, 2017

STEPHEN A. MARINO, JR., ESQ.
BENJAMIN C. HASSEBROCK, ESQ.
MICHAL MEILER, ESQ.
VER PLOEG & LUMPKIN, P.A.
100 S.E. Second Street, 30th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131-2151
Tel: (305) 577-3996
Fax: (305) 577-3558

MARK A. BOYLE, ESQ.
MOLLY CHAFE BROCKMEYER, ESQ.
MEAGAN R. CYRUS, ESQ.
BOYLE & LEONARD, P.A.
2050 McGregor Blvd.
Fort Myers, FL 33901
Tel: (239) 337-1303
Fax: (239) 337-7674

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED BY APPLYING AN
 INCORRECT STANDARD OF CARE AND USURPING THE
 JURY’S EVALUATION OF THE INSURER’S CONDUCT.3

 A. Liability insurers must act with ordinary care and prudence in
 settling claims against their policyholders.3

 B. An insurer’s negligent conduct has always been sufficient to
 support liability for failure to protect the insureds by settling
 the claims against them.5

 C. Whether an insurer acted with ordinary care and prudence is
 a question of fact, based on the totality of the circumstances.....8

 D. The Fourth District improperly weighed evidence and
 incorrectly held that GEICO’s negligent failure to settle could
 not support the jury’s verdict.9

 II. AN INSURER HAS A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO ITS INSURED
 TO ATTAIN A RELEASE OF CLAIMS CONCURRENTLY
 WITH TENDERING THE POLICY LIMITS.13

 A. The insurer’s control over an insured’s settlement of a claim
 produces a fiduciary duty to the insured.14

 B. The insurer’s control over an insured’s defense of a claim,
 likewise, results in a fiduciary duty to the insured.....16

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 597 N.E.2d 62 (Mass. App. 1992)	17, 18
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Borrell-Bigby Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	17
<i>Am. Fid. & Cas. Co. v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 258 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1958)	5
<i>Am. Reliance Ins. Co. v. Perez</i> , 712 So. 2d 1211 (1998).....	15
<i>Auto Mut. Indem. Co. v. Shaw</i> , 184 So. 852 (Fla. 1938).....	3, 5
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004).....	passim
<i>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980).....	3, 6, 8, 16
<i>California Cas. Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 913 P.2d 505 (Ariz. App. 1st Div. 1996).....	17
<i>Campbell v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 306 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1974).....	8, 13
<i>Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003).....	13
<i>Corya v. Sanders</i> , 155 So. 3d 1279 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	4
<i>Cunningham v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994).....	4
<i>DeLaune v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,	

314 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	5
<i>Diperna v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6050759 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2013)	11
<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. McDonald</i> , 315 F. App’x 181 (11th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>GEICO Gen. Ins., Co. v. Harvey</i> , 208 So. 3d	9, 10
<i>Gen. Accident Fire & Life Assurance Corp. v. Am. Cas. Co.</i> , 390 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	16
<i>Godur v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 567 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	19
<i>Gohegan v. Am. Vehicle Ins. Co.</i> , 107 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	10
<i>Gov’t Employees Ins. Co. v. Prushansky</i> , 2014 WL 47734 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2014)	11
<i>Hayas v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:13-CV-1432-T-33AEP, 2014 WL 6883131 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2014)	9
<i>Hilker v. Western Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 235 N.W. 413 (Wis. 1931)	7
<i>Jaimes v. GEICO General Ins. Co.</i> , 534 Fed. App’x 860 (11th Cir. 2013)	6, 12
<i>Macola v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 953 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006).....	3, 4
<i>Mesa v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Novoa v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> , 542 Fed. App’x. 794 (11th Cir. 2013)	11

<i>Palafrugell Holdings, Inc. v. Cassel</i> , 825 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	4
<i>Pareti v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 536 So. 2d 417 (La. 1988)	19
<i>Parisi v. Avemco Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:12-CV-1073-T-23AEP, 2013 WL 12137589 (M.D. Fla. July 26, 2013) ..	10
<i>Samplly v. Integrity Ins. Co.</i> , 476 So. 2d 79 (Ala. 1985)	17
<i>Shada v. Title and Trust Co. of Florida</i> , 457 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	15
<i>Shuster v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist. Physicians' Prof'l Liab. Ins. Trust</i> , 591 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1992)	8
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski</i> , 706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997)	8
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	4, 11
<i>State Farm v. White</i> , 236 A.2d 269 (1967)	6
<i>Thomas v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 424 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	6
<i>Tully v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 568 (N.D. Fla. 1954)	5
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Hayden Bonded Storage Co.</i> , 930 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	16
<i>Wachovia Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Toomey</i> , 994 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2008)	4
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Frankel Enterprises</i> , 287 Fed. App'x. 775 (11th Cir. 2008)	15

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.4705

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(2).....21

Other Authorities

Fla. Std. Jury Inst. 401.45

S. Ashley, *Bad Faith Actions: Liability & Damages* §2.6 (2d ed. 2013)7

The Tort of Bad Faith in First-Party Insurance Transactions: Refining the Standard of Culpability and Reformulating the Remedies by Statute,
26 U. Mich. J.L. Ref. 1 (1992)..... 11, 12
